5.6. Step 5: Derived Indicators

Indicator Value Unit

𝜆∗(Overall satisfaction level) 0.83 —

Net Benefit (𝑍1) $316,000 —

Water-use efficiency (𝑍2) 2.59 t/mm

Water Saved vs Deterministic LP 12.5% —

Increase in Net Return +17.8% —

5.7. Step 6: Validation and Discussion

The FMOLP results were compared with deterministic and

weighted-sum models:

Model Type

Net

Benefit

(USD)

Water

Use

(Mm³)

Efficiency

(t/mm)
λ

Deterministic LP 268,000 330 2.31 0.65

Weighted Sum LP 292,000 320 2.44 0.71

FMOLP (Proposed) 316,000 314 2.59 0.83

The FMOLP model significantly improved overall

satisfaction (λ) and provided robust solutions under

uncertain water supply.

Notably, the model shifted cultivation toward Co-M-265,

the variety with higher yield-to-water ratio, demonstrating

adaptive allocation under fuzzy constraints.

6. Sensitivity Analysis of the FMOLP Model

under Uncertain Conditions

Scenario Parameter Varied
Change

(%)

Water

Availability

(Mm³)

Net Benefit

 (Z₁) [USD]

Water-Use

Efficiency

(Z₂) [t/mm]

Satisfaction

Level (λ)
Observation / Interpretation

1
Baseline (Normal

Year)
0 300 3,16,000 2.59 0.83

Optimal crop mix; balanced water and

yield conditions.

2
Reduced Water

Supply
−10 270 2,92,000 2.5 0.78

Slight reduction in returns; fuzzy

allocation stabilizes λ.

3
Increased Water

Supply
10 330 3,29,000 2.62 0.85

Higher profit, marginal water gain;

diminishing returns observed.

4
Yield Uncertainty

(−5%)
−5 300 3,02,000 2.47 0.8

Decreased output across objectives; λ

declines moderately.

5
Yield Uncertainty

(+5%)
5 300 3,31,000 2.66 0.86

Improved yield slightly enhances λ and

overall benefit.

6 Market Price Drop −10 300 2,84,000 2.59 0.74
Economic sensitivity high; λ strongly

dependent on price.

7
Market Price

Increase
10 300 3,48,000 2.6 0.88

Profit dominance; economic goal

outweighs efficiency marginally.

8
Increased Cost of

Cultivation
10 300 3,05,000 2.58 0.79

Cost rise reduces λ by ~5%; model

maintains feasible plan.

9

Narrower Fuzzy

Range (Less

Uncertainty)

— (295–305) 3,17,000 2.6 0.86
Reduced uncertainty increases model

precision.

10
Wider Fuzzy Range

(More Uncertainty)
— (270–340) 3,12,000 2.57 0.81

Higher uncertainty reduces λ; FMOLP

remains robust.

6.1 Variation in Water Availability

• A 10% decrease in available water reduced 𝑍1by 7.4% and

𝑍2by 3.8%.

• The fuzzy satisfaction level 𝜆remained stable (>0.78),

showing robustness.

6.2 Effect of Membership Spread

Wider fuzzy intervals increased flexibility but slightly

reduced the certainty of optimal solutions, highlighting the

trade-off between robustness and precision.

Paper ID: SR26202180532 DOI: https://dx.doi.org/10.21275/SR26202180532 165

http://www.ijsr.net/

International Journal of Science and Research (IJSR)